MPQ860-12V72-L48NBMC Series
40-60Vin, 12Vout, 860W DC-DC Converter
MPQ860-12V72-L48NBMC.A01.D06       Page 1 of 21
PRODUCT OVERVIEW
The MPQ860-12V72-L48NBMC is a 860W, non-isolated, high efficiency, digitally controlled DC-DC board-mount
power converter to be offered with a regulated 12Vdc/71A output. PMBus® digital communication capability,
supports a comprehensive command list providing capability for the system/host to configure control and

temp.
6 - - Mhrs
ORDERING GUIDE
Part Number1 VIN VOUT POUT L inch(mm) W inch(mm) H inch(mm)
MPQ860-12V72-L48NBMC 54Vdc 12Vdc 860W 2.3 (58.4) 1.45 (36.8) 0.57 (14.5)
1 See the Part Number Structure table on page 2 for more information.
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS1
Parameter Conditions Min. Nom. Max. Units
Input Voltage -0.5 - 65
Vdc Isolation Voltage Input to Output - - 0
On/Off Remote Control Power on, referred to -Vin -0.3 - 5
Output Power² Vin=40-60V - - 1500 W
Operating Temperature Range3 -40 - 85
°C
Storage Temperature Range Vin=Zero (no power) -55 - 125
1 Absolute maximum are stress ratings. Exposure of devices to greater than any of these conditions might adversely affect long-term reliability.
² Output peak power 1500W continuous 500µS.
3 See thermal consideration section.
INPUT VOLTAGE CHARACTERISTICS
Parameter Conditions Min. Nom. Max. Units
Input Voltage, Operating 40 54 60
Vdc
Start-Up Voltage  36 37 38
Input Capacitance Per unit, Nichicon UPM2A271MHD or
equivalent 470 - - μF
Input Current Vin @ 40V - - 30 A
Inrush Current1 - - 50 % of Iin
Ripple Current2 - 1.25 - mARMS/W
FEATURES
 Input Range of 40-60V, (54V nominal)
 Regulated 12V output
 Continuous Output of 12V @ 71A
 Peak Efficiency of 98%
 Industry Standard ¼ Brick Package
 Baseplate for Cooling Optimization
 3+ units can be operated in parallel
 Overcurrent and Overvoltage
protection
 PMBusTM 1.2 Interface (optional)
 Black Box Stored Data
 Power-Good Signal
 Remote On/Off Control
 RoHS Compliant
SAFETY APPROVALS
 UL 62368-1 3rd Edition
 CSA C22.2 No. 62368-1-19
 IEC 62368-1:2018
For full details go to
MPQ860-12V72-L48NBMC Series
40-60Vin, 12Vout, 860W DC-DC Converter
MPQ860-12V72-L48NBMC.A01.D06       Page 2 of 21
NOTES: (continued from page 1)
1 1 Iin is defined as the steady-state operating current when unit is operating at Vin Max and Pout Max. While Vout is rising, Pout is<=25% of Rated Power with a resistive load.
2 Measured at input pin with maximum specified Cin and <500uH inductance between voltage source and Cin.
PART NUMBER STRUCTURE
Product Family M P                       MP = Murata Power
Form Factor     Q                     Q = Quarter Brick
Output Power       860                   860W
Output Voltage         12V                 12Vout
Output Current           72               71A
Input Voltage Range             L48             L48 = 40-60Vin
On/Off Control Logic               N           N = Negative Logic (Default)
Mechanical Configuration                 B         B = Baseplate
PMBus (option)                   M       M = with PMBus interface, Blank = without PMBus interface
RoHS                          C C = RoHS Compliant
TURN-ON/TURN-OFF CHARACTERISTICS
Parameter Conditions Min. Nom. Max. Units
Turn-On Delay-1
From Vin reaching
Turn-On voltage,
Vin slew rate is
1V/ms.
35 - 55
ms
Turn-On Delay-2 From Enable
asserted - - 5
Restart Delay  - - 250
Output Voltage Rise Time  - - 15
Pre-Bias Voltage  0 - Vout Vdc
PROTECTION
Parameter Conditions Min. Nom. Max. Units
Vin Undervoltage Shutdown  34 35 36
Vdc
Vin Undervoltage Shutdown Recover  36 37 38
Vin UVP Hysteresis  1 - 3
Vin Overvoltage Shutdown  62 64 66
Vin Overvoltage Shutdown Recover  60 62 64
Vin OVP Hysteresis  1 - 3
Vout Overvoltage Shutdown  - 14 -
Output Over-Current  - 871 -
A
Short Current Point  - 1352
Current Sharing Accuracy    - 10 %
Over-Temperature (internal temperature sensor)  115 - 130 °C
1 Module shuts down after a 150ms delay.
2 Module immediately shuts down after output current trigger short current point.
Note: The output over-current threshold can be configured through PMBus. See the PMBus section for details.
OUTPUT ENABLE (NEGATIVE LOGIC)
Parameter Conditions Min. Nom. Max. Units
Unit OFF:  On/Off Pin open or 1, 2, 3  2.4 - 20
Vdc
Unit ON:   On/Off Pin low or 1, 2, 3  -0.1 - 0.8
Enable Pin Current (into pin, ext. pull-up to 15V) 1, 2, 3  - - 0.5
mA
Enable Pin Current (into pin, ext. pull-up to 10V) 1, 2, 3  - - 0.3
1 Enable signal is referenced to Vin(-).
2 Unit disabled via Control Pin, open collector configuration.
3 The enable logic can be changed via PMBus.
DYNAMIC CHARACTERISTICS
Parameter Conditions Min. Nom. Max. Units
Dynamic Load Response 1, 2  - - 160 µS
Dynamic Load Peak Deviation 1, 2  - - ±300 mV
Response to Vin Step 3  - - 1.25 Vdc
1 25-75-25% load step of Pout Max at 1A/uS, settling time to within 1% of Vout, measurement method.
2 With a 7500µF output capacitance, 50% ceramic, 50% OSCON or POSCAP.
3 The occurring max 0.1v/us rate within Vin Operating Range, Pout = 10% - 100% Rated Power, Cout = Cout Max /2.